Change in net
interest income

2016

Change in net
interest income

2015

RUB 100  3,093 1,876
USD 100  1,716 3,913
EUR 100  13 24

To reduce interest rate risk the Bank enters into long-term currency and interest rate swaps with major Russian and
foreign banks. More detailed information is presented in Derivative financial instruments (Note 19).

PJSC Sovcombank Notes to 2016 consolidated financial statements

48

37. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Currency risk arises when the actual or
forecasted assets denominated in a foreign currency mismatch the liabilities in the same currency. The Group’s policy
requires that total currency risk exposure must not exceed 10% of net assets attributable to shareholders.

To manage currency risk mainly arising from the mismatch of volumes of foreign currency assets and liabilities, the
Group enters into currency swaps for the respective currencies through the Moscow Exchange.

Sensitivity of the Group’s annual profit or loss and net assets attributable to shareholders to changes in foreign
currency exchange rates as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 was as follows:

2016 2015
Profit or loss

RUB MM
Profit or loss

RUB MM

20% appreciation of USD vs. RUB 1,309 (81)
20% depreciation of USD vs. RUB (1,309) 81
20% appreciation of EUR vs. RUB (3) −
20% depreciation of EUR vs. RUB 3 −

The table below shows assets and liabilities by currency as at 31 December 2016:

RUB USD EUR Other Total
RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 14,095 1,932 5,413 25 21,465
Mandatory cash balances with the

CBR 3,017 – – – 3,017
Placements with banks 64 – 320 – 384
Financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss
- held by the Group 43,882 46,124 341 1,245 91,592
- pledged under sale and repurchase

agreements 70,901 122,725 – – 193,626
Available-for-sale investment securities 7,086 – – – 7,086
Loans to customers 223,462 14,957 1 – 238,420
Investments in associates 802 – – – 802
Assets held for sale 134 – – – 134
Investments in car leasing joint venture 456 – – – 456
Investment property 288 – – – 288
Property and equipment and intangible

assets 4,963 – – – 4,963
Goodwill 728 – – – 728
Deferred tax asset 496 – – – 496
Other assets 1,870 – – 2 1,872
Total assets 372,244 185,738 6,075 1,272 565,329

Liabilities
Due to the CBR 326 42,292 – – 42,618
Due to banks 63,551 81,628 17 – 145,196
Due to customers 262,167 9,472 4,826 2 276,467
Debt securities issued 8,471 142 161 – 8,774
Other borrowed funds 15,206 485 – – 15,691
Subordinated debt 1,484 – – – 1,484
Deferred tax liability 4,861 – – – 4,861
Non-controlling interest 525 – – – 525
Other liabilities 5,791 6 – – 5,797
Total liabilities 362,382 134,025 5,004 2 501,413
Net on-balance sheet position at

31 December 2016 9,862 51,713 1,071 1,270 63,916

Net off-balance sheet position at
31 December 2016 47,453 (45,169) (1,085) (1,199) –

Perpetual subordinated debt received – 5,770 – – 5,770

Net position at 31 December 2016 57,315 774 (14) 71 58,146

Credit-related commitments 111,372 11,642 36 – 123,050

PJSC Sovcombank Notes to 2016 consolidated financial statements

49

37. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The table below shows assets and liabilities by currency as at 31 December 2015:

RUB USD EUR Other Total
RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 27,409 10,034 15,077 8 52,528
Mandatory cash balances with the

CBR 897 − − − 897
Placements with banks 19,030 4,711 − − 23,741
Financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss
- held by the Group 27,693 9,161 − − 36,854
- pledged under sale and repurchase

agreements 46,642 121,291 509 1,511 169,953
Available-for-sale investment securities 2,631 – – − 2,631
Loans to customers 146,634 28,574 1 − 175,209
Investments in associates 1,208 − − − 1,208
Investments in car leasing joint venture 486 − − − 486
Investment property 77 − − − 77
Property and equipment and intangible

assets 2,626 − − − 2,626
Goodwill 364 − − − 364
Deferred tax asset 2 − − − 2
Other assets 1,291 73 − 2 1,366
Total assets 276,990 173,844 15,587 1,521 467,942

Liabilities
Due to the CBR 126,234 59,821 − − 186,055
Due to banks 50,088 27,709 572 − 78,369
Due to customers 128,862 10,836 5,718 4 145,420
Debt securities issued 2,636 208 217 − 3,061
Other borrowed funds 14,225 − − − 14,225
Subordinated debt − 6,958 − − 6,958
Deferred tax liability 2,751 − − − 2,751
Non-controlling interest 525 − − − 525
Other liabilities 3,250 7 − − 3,257
Total liabilities 328,571 105,539 6,507 4 440,621
Net on-balance sheet position at

31 December 2015  (51,581)  68,305  9,080  1,517 27,321

Net off-balance sheet position at
31 December 2015  81,229  (69,983)  (9,832)  (1,414) −

Net position at 31 December 2015  29,648  (1,678)  (752)  103 27,321

Credit-related commitments 43,236 1,516 29 − 44,781

Prepayment risk

Prepayment risk is the risk that the Group will incur a financial loss because some of its customers repay or request
repayment earlier or later than expected.

The Group evaluates the prepayment risk for consumer loans. In 2016, consumer loans repaid early were
RUB 9,097 MM or 23.11% of expected payments (2015: RUB 6,020 MM or 13.69%). The Group’s financial results and
equity at the end of the current reporting period were not significantly impacted by loans repaid early.

Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk that parties which have contractual relationships with the Group fail to discharge their